

Nos. 17-1703 & 18-2

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR DAIKIN U.S. CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARK V. STANGA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. CALABRESE  
DAIKIN U.S. CORPORATION  
601 13th Street, NW  
Suite 200 South  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 669-2002  
mstanga@gmail.com  
david.calabrese@daikinus.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Daikin U.S. Corporation*

July 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CLEAN AIR ACT SECTION 612 IS AN ESTABLISHED REGIME TO MANAGE THE USES OF OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCE SUBSTITUTES, AND THE DECISION BELOW PLACES AT RISK EPA’S CAREFULLY CRAFTED IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....	3
A. The Section 612 Statutory Frame- work Governing Uses of ODS Substitutes Encourages the Orderly Development of Substitutes and Products that Benefit Human Health and the Environment .....	3
B. The Majority Decision Creates Confu- sion in the Regulatory Regime that EPA Carefully Crafted under Section 612 to Reduce Human Health Risks and Improve Environmental Benefits...	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW DISCOUR- AGES THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW ODS SUBSTITUTES.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i> .....	9, 10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 584 U.S. at __ (slip op., at 6) (2018)</i> .....	9
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 556 U.S. 560 (2012)</i> .....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 101-549, tit. VI, § 602(a), 104 Stat. 2667 (1990).....	3
§ 612, 42 U.S.C. § 7671k.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 612(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a) .....	5
40 C.F.R. Part 82, Subpart G.....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. 82.170 .....	7
40 C.F.R. 82.170(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. 82.172 .....	7
